virtue of sub-underwriting the Offer, Bi Hua HUANG has no present intention of
making any significant changes to the business of the Company, to inject further
capital into the Company or make changes regarding the future employment of
the present employees of the Company. The Sub-Underwriter does not intend to
redeploy any fixed assets of the Company, to transfer any property between the
Company and themselves; and has no intention to change the Company’s
existing policies in relation to financial matters or dividends. These intentions are

2974-06/1998214_16  9

based on information concerning the Company, its business and the business
environment which is known to the Sub-Underwriter at the date of this Prospectus.

Dilution

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 40% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 23.15% 6,666,667 10,000,000 13.89%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 11.57% 3,333,333 5,000,000 6.94%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 3.47% 1,000,000 1,500,000 2.08%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.93% 266,667 400,000 0.56%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.12% 33,333 50,000 0.07%

Total 43,197,632  28,798,422  71,996,054

Notes:

1. Assumes the Offer is fully subscribed.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the
assumption that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall
Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting
Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not
accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.8 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer. The
Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will remain